ww.ecourtsindia.com www.eco

ITEM NO.52

REGISTRAR COURT. 2

SECTION XII-A

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SH. VIVEK SAXENA

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 15973/2023

M. VENKATESWARA RAO & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

D. INDEEVAR & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 16235-16236/2023 (XII-A)

SLP(C) No. 16301/2023 (XII-A)

SLP(C) No. 16089/2023 (XII-A)

SLP(C) No. 18370/2023 (XII-A)

SLP(C) No. 19236/2023 (XII-A)

SLP(C) No. 28380/2023 (XII-A)

(IA No.249458/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.249461/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.249460/2023-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..) and IA No.249459/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS)

Date: 02-01-2024 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Ms. Vismai Rao, AOR

Mr. Dhuli Gopi Krishna, Adv.

Mr. Akshay Singh, Adv.

Mr. Krishna Kumar Singh, AOR

Ms. Monica Kapoor, Adv.

Mr. Ram Ekbal Roy, Adv.

Mr. Aman Nihal, Adv.

Mr. Binay Kumar Das, AOR

Mr. Goli Rama Krishna, Adv.

Mrs. Vandana Sharma, Bhandari, Adv.

Ms. Reshma Bai Bhukya, Adv.

Ms. Vandana Sharma, AOR

Ms. Nitipriya Kar, Adv.

Mr. Byrapaneni Suyodhan, Adv.

Ms. Tatini Basu, AOR

Mr. Y. Raja Gopala Rao, AOR

Mr. Y. Ramesh, Adv.

Mr. Dhuli Gopi Krishna, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Mahfooz Ahsan Nazki, AOR

Mr. Polanki Gowtham, Adv.

Mr. Meeran Maqbool, Adv.

Ms. Deepshikha Sansanwal, Adv.

Mr. Santosh Krishnan, AOR

Mrs. Revathy Raghavan, AOR

Ms. Divya Singhvi, Adv.

Ms. Arya Kumari, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

<u>SLP(C) Nos.15973,16235-236,16301 and 16089/2023</u>

Four weeks time, as last chance is granted to appearing respondents, to file counter affidavit.

Two weeks time, as last chance is granted to the petitioners, for furnishing fresh particulars and to take fresh steps in respect of all unserved respondents. Dasti in addition is permitted to be served.

List again on 16.2.2024.

SLP(C) Nos. 18370/2023

Petitioners has failed to file spare copies for issuance of notice to the respondent in terms of the Order dated 6.9.2023 passed by the Hon'ble Court.

However, one weeks' time is granted as a last chance to the petitioner, for the said purpose.

If spare copies are filed, Registry to issue notice to the respondent and list again on 16.2.2024.

In case of default, process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Judge-in-Chambers, for further directions.

SLP(C) No. 19236 OF 2023

Four weeks time, is granted to respondent Nos.1 and 2, to file counter affidavit.

Despite due service on respondent Nos. 3 to 5 & 7 to 19, there is no appearance.

Two weeks time, is granted to the petitioners, for furnishing fresh particulars and to take fresh steps in respect of respondent No.6, who is unserved.

List again on 16.2.2024.

SLP (C) No. 28380/2023

Await the return of the service of notice already issued to all the respondents.

List again on 16.2.2024.

VIVEK SAXENA Registrar

MG