

ITEM NO.41

COURT NO.11

SECTION XII-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 15973/2023

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 11-07-2023 in WA No. 214/2021 passed by the High Court of Andhra Pradesh at Amravati]

M. VENKATESWARA RAO & ORS.**Petitioner(s)****VERSUS****D. INDEEVAR & ORS.****Respondent(s)**

IA No. 142372/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 142368/2023 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

WITH**SLP(C) No. 16089/2023 (XII-A)****SLP(C) No. 15975/2023 (XII-A)**

IA No. 142403/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 150331/2023 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

IA No. 150293/2023 - PERMISSION TO FILE APPLICATION FOR DIRECTION

SLP(C) No. 16235-16236/2023 (XII-A)**SLP(C) No. 16291/2023 (XII-A)****SLP(C) No. 16301/2023 (XII-A)****SLP(C) No. 18370/2023 (XII-A)****SLP(C) No. 19236/2023 (XII-A)****SLP(C) No. 28380/2023 (XII-A)**

Date : 28-02-2025 These matters were called on for hearing today.

**CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PAMIDIGHANTAM SRI NARASIMHA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ MISRA**

**For Petitioner(s) : Mr. Y. Raja Gopala Rao, AOR
Mr. Y. Ramesh, Adv.
Mr. Dhuli Gopi Krishna, Adv.
Mr. Akshay Singh, Adv.**

Ms. Vismai Rao, AOR

Mr. S. N. Bhat, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Abhay Choudhary, Adv.
Mr. Harsh Narwal, Adv.
Mr. Krishna Kumar Singh, AOR

Ms. Monica Kapoor, Adv.
Mr. Ram Ekbal Roy, Adv.
Mr. Sunil Kumar Jha, Adv.
Mr. Aman Nihal, Adv.
Mr. Sanjay Kumar Singh, Adv.
Mr. Baldeo Sharan, Adv.
Mr. Binay Kumar Das, AOR

Mr. Goli Rama Krishna, Adv.
Ms. Vandana Sharma, AOR

Mr. B Adinarayana Rao, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Byrapaneni Suyodhan, Adv.
Ms. Tatini Basu, AOR
Ms. Visheshta, Adv.

For Respondent(s) : Mr. Santosh Krishnan, AOR
Mr. Mahfooz Ahsan Nazki, AOR

Mrs. Revathy Raghavan, AOR
Ms. Kavya Roy Choudhury, Adv.
Mr. Ashish Pratap Singh, Adv.

Mr. Guntur Pramod Kumar, AOR
Ms. Prerna Singh, Adv.
Mr. Samarth Krishan Luthra, Adv.
Mr. Dhruv Yadav, Adv.

Ms. C. K. Sucharita, AOR
Mr. Shubranshu Padhi, AOR
Ms. Jesal Wahi, AOR
Mr. Guntur Prabhakar, AOR

**UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R**

1. Application being IA No. 41018 of 2025 for discharge of advocate is allowed.
2. Mr. Shubhranshu Padhi has entered appearance on behalf of the Jawaharlal Nehru Technological University, Mr. Guntur Prabhakar,

has entered appearance on behalf of the Krishna and Andhra University and Ms. Jesal Wahi has entered appearance on behalf of the Rayalaseema University.

3. Learned counsel for the respondent(s) seeks and is granted four weeks time to file counter affidavit.

4. Rejoinder affidavit, if any, be filed within two weeks thereafter.

5. List after six weeks.

(KAPIL TANDON)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(NIDHI WASON)
COURT MASTER (NSH)